Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Exhibit 10

February 1, 1995

Ms. Judith L. Estrin
101 First Street
Suite 508
Los Altos, California  94022

Dear Judy:

As you know, I am pleased that incident to your service as Director you will
be serving as Special Advisor to me.  Don Davis and I look forward to your
working with us on issues particularly affecting our Digital Communications,
Allen-Bradley and Avionics' businesses.  In accordance with our discussions,
you will be paid an annual retainer of $5,000, payable quarterly.

Sincerely,

Donald R. Beall

Donald R. Beall

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Exhibit 12

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
<TABLE>

COMPUTATION OF RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES AND
COMPUTATION OF PRO FORMA RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1995
(In millions, except for ratios)

<CAPTION>

Pro Forma   Pro Forma
Rockwell(1)  Reliance(2)  Adjustments  Combined

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
EARNINGS AVAILABLE FOR FIXED CHARGES:

Income before income taxes   $590.1   $(51.3)   $53.5 (3)   $592.3
Adjustments:

Undistributed (income) of affiliates.....   (2.1)   (2.1)
Minority interest in loss of subsidiaries.....   5.3   5.3

593.3   (51.3)   53.5   595.5

Add fixed charges included in earnings:
Interest expense.....   67.6   6.0   20.6   94.2
Interest element of rentals.....   32.2   2.5   34.7

Total.....   99.8   8.5   20.6   128.9

Total earnings available for fixed charges....   $693.1   $(42.8)   $74.1   $724.4

FIXED CHARGES:

Fixed charges included in earnings.....  $ 99.8   $  8.5   $20.6   $128.9
Capitalized interest.....   6.1   6.1

Total fixed charges.....  $105.9   $  8.5   $20.6   $135.0

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES (4)   6.5   5.4

(1)   The Rockwell information presented includes Reliance for the
three months ended March 31, 1995.

(2)   The Reliance information presented is for the three months ended
December 31, 1994.

(3)   Pro forma adjustments include the following (see Exhibit 99-a):
A) To reflect the divestiture of Reliance's telecommunications business   $ (8.2)
B) Amortize over an average period of 35 years the excess of

purchase price over the estimated fair value of net assets acquired   (7.4)

[…]

In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the purchase
price of Reliance was allocated to the assets and liabilities of Reliance
based upon their respective fair values.  Such allocations were based upon
appraisals, evaluations, estimations and other studies, some of which are
still in process.  For purposes of the accompanying pro forma statement, the
pro forma adjustments have been reflected on an estimated basis using
information currently available.  Accordingly, the allocation of the
purchase price to the acquired assets and assumed liabilities of Reliance
is subject to revision as a result of the final determination of fair
values.

<TABLE>
ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1995

(Dollars in Millions)
<CAPTION>

Pro Forma
Business   Adjustments
Sold By   Increase   Pro Forma

Rockwell (1)  Reliance (2)   Rockwell (3)   (Decrease)   Combined

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Sales and other income.....   $ 6,024   $  449   $(120)   $ 6,353

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales.....   4,602   337   (89)   4,850

Selling, general and administrative.....   764   68   (19)   $   813
Other expense, net.....   89   (3)   7 (4)   3

(90)(5)
Interest.....   68   6   21 (6)   95

Total costs and expenses.....   5,434   500   (111)   (62)   5,761

Income before income taxes.....   590   (51)   (9)   62   592
Provision for income taxes.....   (234)   5   (7)(7)   (236)

Net income.....   $   356   $  (51)   $  (4)   $   55   $   356

Earnings per common share (in dollars) (8):

Primary.....   $  1.64   $  1.64

Fully diluted.....   $  1.61   $  1.61

Average common shares outstanding (in millions):

Primary.....   217.5   217.5